BT
UNIVERSITI
TEKNOLOGI
MARA

FACTORS THAT AFFECTING SAVING BEHAVIOUR AMONG
BACHELOR DEGREE STUDENTS IN UiTM SABAH

MOHD FARHAN BIN MOHD SUFFIAN
2016537459

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS
(ECONOMY) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
SABAH

JUNE 2019



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

PSS e e
UNIVERSITI
TEKNOLOGI
MARA

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (BUSINESS ECONOMICS)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
“DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK?”

I, MOHD FARHAN BIN MOHD SUFFIAN, (I/C Number : 940723-12-5131)

Hereby, declare that:
e This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree,

locally or overseas and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or

any other degrees.
e This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation,

except where otherwise stated.
o All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources

of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature: FARHAN Date:14 June., 19



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 1
ABSTRACT 2
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.0 Research Background 3-4
Problem statement 5
1.2 Research Objective 7
1.2.1  Specific objectives 7
1.3 Research Objective 7
1.3.1 Main objective 7
1.3.2  Specific Objectives 7
1.3.3 Research Question 7
1.4  Research Hypothesis 8
1.5  Significance of study 9
151 Body of Knowledge 9
1.5.2  Government 9
1.5.3  Researcher 9
1.5.4  Future Study 10
1.6 Scope and Limitation of Study 10
1.6.1  Scope of Study 10
1.6.2  Limitations of Study 10
1.7  Organization of study 11
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Financial Literacy 12-14
2.2 Parental Socialization 15-16
2.3 Self-Control 17-18

2.4 Peer Influence 19



CHAPTER 3:

2.5 Theoretical Framework
2.6 Conceptual Framwork
2.6.1 Dependent Variable

2.6.2 Independent Variable

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0
3.1
3.2

3.3

3.4
3.5

3.6
3.7

Introduction
Research Design
Data Collection
3.2.1 Primary Data
Sampling Design
3.3.1 Target Population
3.3.2 Sampling Size
3.3.3 Sampling Elements

3.3.4 Sampling Technique
Research Instrument
Construct Measurement
3.5.1 Demographic variables
3.5.2 Independent Variables
3.5.2.1 Financial Literacy
3.5.2.2 Parental Socialization
3.5.2.3 Self-Control
3.5.3 Dependent Variables
Data Processing
Data Analysis
3.7.1 Descriptive Analysis
3.7.2 Scale Measurement
3.7.2.1 Reliability Analysis
3.7.3 Inferential Analysis
3.7.3.1 Pearson Correlation
3.7.3.2 Multicollinearity
3.7.3.3 Univariate Data

20
20
20
21

21
21
22
23
23
23
23

23

23
25
25
25
26

26
26
26
27
27
27
27
27
28
28
28
29



ABSTRACT

Behaviour of students towards their financial is very important for them which
could be the biggest influence of their future. Having a good financial behaviour will
lead them to a better life. This study is to analyse the factors that influence saving
behaviour among UiTM Sabah students. This study used the quantitative approach
through distributing questionnaires and a financial literacy test. The sample derived
by using the multistage random sampling technique with the sample size of 228
participants. The data collected from the respondents were analysed by Statistical
Package for Social Science (SPSS) version 25. The end results of the study revealed
that there is positive and significant effect of financial literacy, parental socialization,
self-control and peer influence towards saving behaviour. The independent variables
in this study shows positive effect towards saving behaviour. As the concern, they can
be used as references to improve other variables that are related to students’ saving
behaviour. These findings could give benefits to all of the institutions management in
all Universities located in Malaysia to encourage students to improve their saving
behaviour for their future.



