

FACTORS THAT AFFECTING SAVING BEHAVIOUR AMONG BACHELOR DEGREE STUDENTS IN UITM SABAH

MOHD FARHAN BIN MOHD SUFFIAN 2016537459

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (ECONOMY) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SABAH

JUNE 2019

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK



BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (BUSINESS ECONOMICS) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA "DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

I, MOHD FARHAN BIN MOHD SUFFIAN, (I/C Number : 940723-12-5131)

Hereby, declare that:

- This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.
- This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated.
- All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature: FARHAN

Date:14 June., 19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

				Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				1
ABSTRACT				2
CHAPTER 1 :	INTR	ODUC	ΓΙΟΝ	
	1.0	Resea	rch Background	3-4
		Proble	m statement	5
	1.2	Resea	rch Objective	7
		1.2.1	Specific objectives	7
	1.3	Resear	ch Objective	7
		1.3.1	Main objective	7
		1.3.2	Specific Objectives	7
		1.3.3	Research Question	7
	1.4	Resear	ch Hypothesis	8
	1.5	1.5 Significance of study		9
	1.5.1	Body	of Knowledge	9
		1.5.2	Government	9
		1.5.3	Researcher	9
		1.5.4	Future Study	10
	1.6	Scope	and Limitation of Study	10
		1.6.1	Scope of Study	10
		1.6.2	Limitations of Study	10
	1.7	Organi	zation of study	11
CHAPTER 2 :	LITE	RATU	RE REVIEW	

2.1	Financial Literacy	12-14
2.2	Parental Socialization	15-16
2.3	Self-Control	17-18
2.4	Peer Influence	19

2.5	Theoretical Framework	20
2.6	Conceptual Framwork	20
2.6.1	Dependent Variable	20

2.6.2 Independent Variable 21

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0	Introduc	21	
3.1	Researc	21	
3.2	Data Co	22	
	3.2.1	Primary Data	23
3.3	Samplin	ng Design	23
	3.3.1	Target Population	23
	3.3.2	Sampling Size	23
	3.3.3	Sampling Elements	23
	3.3.4	Sampling Technique	23
3.4	Researc	h Instrument	25
3.5	Constru	ict Measurement	25
	3.5.1	Demographic variables	25
	3.5.2	Independent Variables	26
		3.5.2.1 Financial Literacy	
		3.5.2.2 Parental Socialization	26
		3.5.2.3 Self-Control	26
	3.5.3	Dependent Variables	26
3.6	Data Pr	ocessing	27
3.7	Data Ar	nalysis	27
	3.7.1	Descriptive Analysis	27
	3.7.2	Scale Measurement	27
		3.7.2.1 Reliability Analysis	27
	3.7.3	Inferential Analysis	28
		3.7.3.1 Pearson Correlation	28
		3.7.3.2 Multicollinearity	28
		3.7.3.3 Univariate Data	29

ABSTRACT

Behaviour of students towards their financial is very important for them which could be the biggest influence of their future. Having a good financial behaviour will lead them to a better life. This study is to analyse the factors that influence saving behaviour among UiTM Sabah students. This study used the quantitative approach through distributing questionnaires and a financial literacy test. The sample derived by using the multistage random sampling technique with the sample size of 228 participants. The data collected from the respondents were analysed by Statistical Package for Social Science (SPSS) version 25. The end results of the study revealed that there is positive and significant effect of financial literacy, parental socialization, self-control and peer influence towards saving behaviour. As the concern, they can be used as references to improve other variables that are related to students' saving behaviour. These findings could give benefits to all of the institutions management in all Universities located in Malaysia to encourage students to improve their saving behaviour for their future.